

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/31/2020 3:38 PM

NO. 54248-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NEHEMIAH LOSACCO,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jerry Costello

No. 19-1-00391-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762/91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Is there sufficient evidence of the Defendant’s knowledge of the no-contact order which he signed in open court with his attorney present? 2

 B. Did the court err in using a WPIC which the Washington supreme court has held to be constitutional? 2

 C. Does foundational evidence identifying the voices in a recorded call, admissible under ER 701 and ER 704 and repetitive of the unchallenged identification made by another witness, demonstrate error of any kind? 2

 D. Should this Court deny review under RAP 2.5 and RAP 3.1 of a challenge to supervision fees which are not “costs” under RCW 10.01.160(2) and which have not been imposed at this time? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. There is sufficient evidence that the Defendant was aware of the no-contact order which he signed in open court. 8

 B. The court made no error in using the standard WPIC which recites the statutory definition which explains that a jury may infer knowledge from circumstantial evidence. 12

C.	A witness does not invade the province of the jury by identifying a voice or an image of a person.....	17
1.	This Court must decline review under RAP 2.5(a)(3) consistent with <i>Kirkman</i> where the alleged error is neither constitutional nor manifest.....	18
a.	Because a jury is not bound by the opinion of a witness, no testimony can be said to usurp the constitutional authority of the jury.	18
b.	There is no error, manifest or otherwise, in foundational evidence which determines that an exhibit is relevant and is what it purports to be or in a witness' identification of a voice with which he has become familiar after investigation and study.	20
2.	Defense counsel provided effective assistance at trial.	24
a.	Standards of Review	24
b.	Counsel had no cause to object to foundational evidence admissible under ER 701.....	26
c.	Where the deputy's identification followed Mr. Nelson's unchallenged identification, there can be no suggestion of prejudice.	28

D.	The court did not abuse its discretion in authorizing the Department of Corrections to impose supervision fees at a later date.....	28
1.	The Court must deny review under RAP 3.1 where the Defendant is not an aggrieved party.....	29
2.	This Court should decline to review unpreserved challenges under RAP 2.5.....	30
3.	Supervision fees are not “costs” within the meaning of RCW 10.01.160 and, therefore, are not limited by a defendant’s indigency.....	31
4.	The court does not abuse its discretion or act inadvertently merely because the oral record does not address every written provision in the judgment.	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963)	37
<i>Gerberg v. Crosby</i> , 52 Wn.2d 792, 329 P.2d 184 (1958).....	27
<i>In re Det. of Smith</i> , 117 Wn. App. 611, 72 P.3d 189 (2003)	37
<i>Matter of Lui</i> , 188 Wn.2d 525, 397 P.3d 90 (2017).....	25
<i>Passovoy v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 166, 758 P.2d 524 (1988).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	35
<i>State v. Abarca</i> , No. 51673-0-II, 11 Wn. App. 2d 1012, 2019 WL 5709517 (2019).....	34
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Ballew</i> , 167 Wn. App. 359, 272 P.3d 925 (2012)	12
<i>State v. Barklind</i> , 87 Wn.2d 814, 815, 557 P.2d 314 (1976)	32, 33
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	33
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	30
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 78 Wn. App. 805, 901 P.2d 1046 (1995)	37
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006)	16, 17
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 191 Wn. App. 360, 362 P.3d 309 (2015)	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980)	36, 37

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 125 Wn. App. 59, 104 P.3d 11 (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	18
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 133, 456 P.3d 1199 (2020).....	35
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 180 Wn. App. 245, 327 P.3d 699 (2014).....	31
<i>State v. Estavillo</i> , No. 51629-2-II, 10 Wn. App. 2d 1044, 2019 WL 5188618 (2019).....	34
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 178 Wn. App. 402, 316 P.3d 1091 (2013).....	10
<i>State v. France</i> , 129 Wn. App. 907, 120 P.3d 654 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. George</i> , 150 Wn. App. 110, 206 P.3d 697 (2009)	22
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004)	15
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	25
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014)	24
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014)	18
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 76 Wn. App. 188, 884 P.2d 8 (1994).....	20, 23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 386, 463 P.3d 738 (2020).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	1, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>State v. Kull</i> , 155 Wn.2d 80, 118 P.3d 307 (2005)	36
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 710, 790 P.2d 160 (1990)	12, 13
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	25
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	27
<i>State v. Parnel</i> , 195 Wn. App. 325, 381 P.3d 128 (2016)	12

<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	31
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	25
<i>State v. Richard</i> , No. 81046-4-I, 2020 WL 2026106 (Wash. Ct. App. April 27, 2020).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 54 Wn.2d 250, 339 P.2d 461 (1959).....	27
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	15
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Shirts</i> , 195 Wn. App. 849, 381 P.3d 1223 (2016).....	29
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 441 P.3d 262 (2019).....	36
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 183 Wn. App. 893, 334 P.3d 1196 (2014).....	27
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	30
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , No. 53014-7-II, 2020 WL 2857612 (Wash. Ct. App. June 2, 2020)	35
<i>State v. Van Tuyl</i> , 132 Wn. App. 750, 133 P.3d 955 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 162 Wn. App. 74, 255 P.3d 835 (2011).....	35
<i>State v. Zhao</i> , 157 Wn.2d 188, 137 P.3d 835 (2006).....	15
<i>Svendgard v. State</i> , 122 Wn. App. 670, 95 P.3d 364 (2004)	11
<i>Tinker v. Kent Gypsum Supply, Inc.</i> , 95 Wash.App. 761, 977 P.2d 627 (1999).....	29

Federal and other Jurisdictions

Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2115, 2123,
40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974) 32, 33

State v. Middleton, 657 P.2d 1215 (Or. 1982) 19

Statutes

HB 1783 32

Laws of 2018, c. 269, sec. 6..... 33

RCW 10.01.160 1, 30, 31, 32, 33

RCW 10.01.160(2)..... 2, 32, 33, 34

RCW 10.01.160(3)..... 31, 32, 33

RCW 10.01.160(4)..... 31, 33

RCW 36.18.020(h)..... 39

RCW 36.18.190 31

RCW 43.43.7541 39

RCW 72.04A.120..... 29

RCW 72.04A.120(1)..... 29

RCW 9.94A.650(1)..... 7

RCW 9.94A.760(1)..... 29

RCW 9.94A.780..... 31

RCW 9.94A.780(1)..... 29

RCW 9.94A.780(1)(b)	38
RCW 9.94A.870.....	8
RCW 9A.08.010.....	12
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b)(ii)	16
RCW 9A.08.010(b).....	12
RCW 9A.20.021.....	33
RCW 9A.52.040.....	16

Rules and Regulations

CJC Canon 1, Rule 1.2.....	11
ER 104(a)	26
ER 701	1, 2, 23, 26
ER 704	1, 2, 22, 27
GR 14.1	37
GR 14.1(a).....	34, 35
RAP 2.5.....	1, 2, 30, 31
RAP 2.5(a)	18, 24, 30
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	1, 18, 19, 30
RAP 3.1.....	1, 2, 29, 30
RPC 3.3	11
RPC 8.4.....	11

Other Authorities

5B WASH. PRAC. §§ 701.4 - 701.5 27

Alan R. Hancock, *True Belief: an Analysis of the Definition of
“Knowledge” in the Washington Criminal Code*, 91 WASH. L. REV.
ONLINE 177 (2016)..... 14, 15

WPIC 1.02..... 19

WPIC 6.51..... 19

WPIC 10.02..... 1, 12, 13
